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303 Veterans Airpark Lane Midland, TX 79705

Deferment Request

August 9, 2021

Re: Werta Federal CTB
Case #nAB1905229182

On February 6, 2019 a release occurred due to livestock breached the battery fence and
rubbed up on the oil circulating pump bleed off valve causing it to open. The release (GPS:
32.61018, -103.11777) is located south of Hobbs, NM in unit letter O section 35 township 19S5
range 38E. A remediation plan was submitted and denied on December 13, 2019. On January
15, 2020 a soil bore was conducted on the west side of the lease pad and advanced to a depth
of 55 feet. The bore hole was left open for more than 48 hours and utilizing a water meter
which indicated no presence of water to a depth of 55 feet. A remediation plan was
resubmitted and approved by OCD with stipulations.

The release area around SP 1 was excavated to a depth of 5 feet below ground surface and the
remaining impacted area was hand excavated to a depth of 1 foot. Final 5 point bottom and
wall composite samples were collected not exceeding 200 square feet and submitted to a
commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Laboratory results were above
table one standards for TPH at W3, B3, B4, B5, and B6. W3 was further excavated and a final
5 point bottom composite sample (B11) and final 5 point wall composite sample was collected
not to exceed 200 square feet and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of
chloride, TPH, and BTEX. All excavated soil was hauled to an OCD approved facility. Prior to
backfilling the 1 foot excavation microbial strains were applied to the bottom. The excavation
was backfilled with clean imported caliche to ground surface.

Apache Corporation has excavated the release area to the extent reasonable possible without
removal of equipment and request that the area of the battery at B3, B4, B5, and B6 be
deferred until removal of equipment or system of abandonment.

Enclosed: C-141, Maps, Sample Data, Laboratory Results, Photos, and Field Notes.

Submitted by;

Brweco Borkor

Environmental Technician SR.
Larry.baker@apachecorp.com
Cell# 432-631-6982


http://intranet.apachecorp.com/Corporate/PublicAffairs/Apache%20Logos/Apache_logo_495px.gif
http://intranet.apachecorp.com/Corporate/PublicAffairs/Apache Logos/Apache_logo_495px.gif�
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roiiii  -141 State of New Mexico .
) X o Incident ID
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must beincluded in the plan.

[] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

M Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

M Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

M Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
Printed Name: Larry Baker Title: ENvironmental Tech SR.
Signature: LW 5@@/ Date: 8/9/2021

J
email: larry.baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982
OCD Only
Received by: Date:
[ ] Approved [ Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved
Signature: Date:

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM
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Final Samples

Sample |Sample ID| Depth | Chloride | Benzene | Toulene | Ethybenz Total Total GRO DRO EXT DRO GPS
Date ene Xylenes BTEX Coordinates
32.5102311
6/15/2021 w1 0-5' 160 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178381
32.6102080
6/15/2021 W2 0-5' 48 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178810
6/15/2021 W3 0-5' 352 <0.050 0.339 1.23 4.62 6.19 325 5810 1160
32.6101885
7/19/2021 W3 0-5' 80 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 35 <10.0 -103.1178280
32.6102043
6/15/2021 w4 0-5' 176 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 11.1 <10.0 -103.1177965
32.6102388
6/15/2021 W5 Surface 192 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178153
32.6100846
6/15/2021 W6 Surface 160 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1177475
32.6099069
6/15/2021 w7 Surface 128 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178223
32.6100354
6/15/2021 W8 Surface 128 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1179011
32.6100236
7/19/2021 W9 1 288 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 91.8 38 -103.1177992
32.6100213
7/19/2021 W10 1 32 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178595
32.6102054
6/15/2021 B1 5' 112 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178086
32.6102167
6/15/2021 B2 5' 208 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 967 274 -103.1178417
32.6102148
6/15/2021 B3 1' 64 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 1150 512 -103.1177687
32.6101882
6/15/2021 B4 1' 80 0.098 1.59 2.37 8.41 12.5 379 3780 663 -103.1177740
32.6101552
6/15/2021 B5 1' 96 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 25.6 1630 653 -103.117777
32.5100770
6/15/2021 B6 1 32 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 14.9 1530 774 -103.1177643
32.6099306
6/15/2021 B7 1' 224 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1177720
32.6099284
6/15/2021 B8 1' 176 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178744
32.6100046
6/15/2021 B9 1 160 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178800
32.6100882
6/15/2021 B10 1' 240 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.1178783
32.6101701
7/19/2021 B11 5' 80 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 189 29.8 -103.1178297

T77/77/9251°07 17N)-T0:ND AMT
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

June 21, 2021

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WERTA FED BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/15/21 17:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

. | Page1of22 |
Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM .
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
(575) 393-2432

Fax To:
06/15/2021
06/21/2021
WERTA FED BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W1 @ 5' (H211535-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.5% 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.2 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page2of22
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W2 @ 5' (H211535-02)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 111 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.8 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.4 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 3of22
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W3 @ 5' (H211535-03)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97

Toluene* 0.339 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47

Ethylbenzene* 1.23 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26

Total Xylenes* 4.62 0.150 06/17/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84

Total BTEX 6.19 0.300 06/17/2021 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 326 % 69.9-140

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 352 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 325 50.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11

DRO >C10-C28* 5810 50.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1160 50.0 06/16/2021 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 178 % 44.3-133

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 216 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page4of22 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W4 @ 5' (H211535-04)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 112 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* 11.1 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.8 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.8 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B1 @ 5' (H211535-05)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 111 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.6 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.5 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 13 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B2 @ 5' (H211535-06)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 114 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* 967 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 274 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.4 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.2 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 14 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B3 @ 1' (H211535-07)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 111 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* 1150 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 512 10.0 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.5 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.7 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 15 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B4 @ 1' (H211535-08)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 0.098 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97

Toluene* 1.59 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47

Ethylbenzene* 2.37 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26

Total Xylenes* 8.41 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84

Total BTEX 12,5 0.300 06/16/2021 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 223 % 69.9-140

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 80.0 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 379 50.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11

DRO >C10-C28* 3780 50.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821

EXT DRO >C28-C36 663 50.0 06/16/2021 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 44.3-133

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 164 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page9of22 |



Received by OCD: 8/10/2021 8:21:18 AM

Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 16 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021
06/21/2021
WERTA FED BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B5 @ 1' (H211535-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26 GC-NC
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 164 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 25.6 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* 1630 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 653 10.0 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 17 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021
06/21/2021
WERTA FED BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B6 @ 1' (H211535-10)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26 GC-NC
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 134 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 149 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* 1530 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 774 10.0 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.8 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 110f22 |



Received by OCD: 8/10/2021 8:21:18 AM

(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 18 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W5 @ SURFACE (H211535-11)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.0 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.7 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 19 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W6 @ SURFACE (H211535-12)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 112 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.7 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.7 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 20 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W7 @ SURFACE (H211535-13)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 8.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 9.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/16/2021 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 9.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/16/2021 ND 5.68 94.7 6.00 8.84
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 112 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.1 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.5 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 21 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
(575) 393-2432

Fax To:
06/15/2021
06/21/2021
WERTA FED BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W 8 @ SURFACE (H211535-14)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.06 103 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.71
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2021 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.05
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 94.6 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.3 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 72.7 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 22 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021 Sampling Date:
06/21/2021 Sampling Type:
WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NONE GIVEN

SampleID: B7 @ 1' (H211535-15)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.06 103 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.71
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2021 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.05
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.8 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.0 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 23 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021
06/21/2021
WERTA FED BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B8 @ 1' (H211535-16)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.06 103 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.71
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2021 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.05
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.4 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 227 114 200 3.11
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/17/2021 ND 242 121 200 0.821
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.6 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.9 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 24 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/15/2021
06/21/2021
WERTA FED BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B9 @ 1' (H211535-17)

06/15/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.06 103 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.71
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2021 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.05
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 94.3 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 183 91.7 200 0.916
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 206 103 200 7.33
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.6 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.4 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 06/15/2021 Sampling Date: 06/15/2021
Reported: 06/21/2021 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: B 10 @ 1' (H211535-18)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.06 103 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.71
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2021 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2021 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.05
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.3 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 06/16/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 183 91.7 200 0.916
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND 206 103 200 7.33
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 68.1 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 69.7 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ | Page 190f22 |
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

Page 26 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

GC-NC 8260 confirmation analysis was performed; initial GC results were not supported by GC/MS analysis and are reported as ND.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

R N
Tz T AN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 *
Company Name: 5 A BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: M\ w A\ P.O. #:
OO
Address: Company:
ci: HA\dos state: \) 0zip: (LU |atn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City: .
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: \UD etk : ﬂWPr.n(Pﬁ(/ Phone #:
Sampler Name: VC.P Qf;\wn VH, Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX ﬁvzmmmm< SAMPLING
D N
14
212|e = &
A ofg |z & ' N
Lab I.D. Sample |.D. Zlz|2 < W 3
olzl2 3 w28« N W
+ 218122 3 = 2 E|5®HE N | Q
H2UISZS 52|18 £33 32 5|(B)B| oare Tme
cli} | [\l TS 30X X R
f | 3.2 [
E 324
320
Ray
 2'30
i ——
[ 332
334
HL 1] .w\,.wc, |
)l | { L1511 B 3%
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. gufgmaim%‘ozgsn‘siﬁ%gsgﬂg%agg.o paid by the client for the
All claims i ing those for negligt miu3§8§(§~§=v«n@2§§SS@ES!&S%%SO&&!&!S&?%&%R&S%?%
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inck | or 1l gt ing without d i g Zoaﬁo,izo.%g:agi.ﬁggim.
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the r=nc2 of soricas herau «der by Cardinal, rdless of whether such claim is based u of the above stated reasons or cthansise.
: Verbal Result: 0 Yes L No  Add'l Phone #:
All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:
? .(\.\-\(ﬂ\é&c oS
R S 'R Date: REMARKS:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp. °C nbw Sample Condition CHECKED BY: Turnaround Time: Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
O%SQ. (Initials) Rush Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C es m\a Thermometer ID  #113 yes []Yes .
[ ] No[] No Y - - Correction Factor None [1Nc[] No Corrected Temp.°C ,
com

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.
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| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

CARDINAL CHAIN-OF -CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
Company Name: AV&ﬂnYPY.(f‘ BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: V‘f\mva ,_W O P.O. #:
Address: Company:
cit: N o\ows state: |\ @PL LU0 |Atn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
vwo_mon #: Project Oi_.._m_." City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: PQQ* ﬂﬂ\m\o MWQ,INC\CW Phone #:
Sampler Name: /a ' MMV. 12 e 2op e ~N L - Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY = o o § MATRIX ﬁvxmmm—z SAMPLING
s\| PPY I \ﬂ”
o |5 & ’ o
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. A HBEE |4 3 W
A E R s S
- = =
Ho IS S[5|8 252 3 5[c@k| oare mme | O X
Rleos @S | M Ghis e [T B
l b @S | e
M S L] e
/ ¥ @53 120
IR & | U3
\ el || U
RO @i’ || G2
IR 10@ ! _n D U el 1S4 B | x| Y
;%g!guﬂﬁgigid?ggv&g?g.i:

PLEASE NOTE:
ANl claims i = for negh

S
Liability and Damages. Cardinal's hability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising
oiwi%%%g_wn%iﬁcafagli

without Eﬁiﬁa,i_oﬂo:ﬂo!m!ocigg.su%,

senvice. In no event shali Cardinal be liable for Incidental or

iaigg_i!sgn?gi&go;;%

i less of whether such claim: ic baced unor of the above stated reasons or otherwise

Verbal Result:

REMARKS:

Time:

e L OYes 0 No
All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

Add'l Phone #:

Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp. °C Q\N. w Sample Condition CHECKED BY:  |Turnaround Time: Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition

Cool_- Inta (Initials) Rush Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C %u B&\om 4.0 . Thermometer ID  #113 (yes[1Yes
I——— [1No[] No . Looasoc.o: Factor None [INc[ ] No Corrected Temp.°C ,

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com

- -
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 20, 2021

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WERTA FED BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/19/21 16:44.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ | Pagetof5 |
Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM .
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

07/19/2021
07/20/2021

Page 30 of 54

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

WERTA FED BATTERY

NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W 3 BGS 1'-5' (H211879-01)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/19/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 211 105 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.49 GC-NC
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2021 ND 6.11 102 6.00 6.66 GC-NC
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 115 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/20/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 238 119 200 17.3
DRO >C10-C28* 35.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 230 115 200 3.91
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 11/17/2021 10:18:02 AM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Project Name:
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Project Location: NONE GIVEN
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

WERTA FED BATTERY

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/19/2021

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.11 105 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.49
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2021 ND 6.11 102 6.00 6.66
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 104 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/20/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 238 119 200 17.3
DRO >C10-C28* 189 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 230 115 200 3.91
EXT DRO >C28-C36 29.8 10.0 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 137 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC
batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

GC-NC 8260 confirmation analysis was performed; initial GC results were not supported by GC/MS analysis and are reported as ND.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
. aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Hush!

Company Name: p.ﬂﬁk.r??\ BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: ; pg«(( P.O. #:
Address: Company:
city: Holdod state: )4 _Zing RO Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: ] Address:
Project #: . Project Owner: City: ‘
|Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: g E Phone #:
Sampler Name: nVo S __nnx #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY - MATRIX |PRESERV SAMPLING
o
3105 | |
. |E]5 & i el o
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 1 E BE 1813 3
slE|2E 8|28 NRE\
2lgle 22 S Z|le a2 Q >3 Q
\\OQQ%MQ c|S1521818/215 m@,m DATE  TIME %
[ hos? Bos [-s7 tm H 2419 Qi3 || ADK
Zlones n 7= 2K PR

PLEASE NOTE: Cng!aca:.nnﬂvOmawﬁ_.wi!&nr.!&wwun:ﬂ,ﬁ-igmin!nggg!%o—ggf!g to the amount paid by the client for the
and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
imitaty i i ions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, -

All claims those for
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inck or
affiliates or successors arising out of or r2!ated o the perform- nce-of services hereunder

without

any of the abse stated reascns o~ otherwise.

Verbal Result: L] Yes L No _ Add'l Phone #:
All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

ished By: Date: REMARKS:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp. °C Q\~ M\ Sample Condition CHECKED BY: Turnaround Time: Standard [ Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
2 Cool _ Intact (Initials) Rush \Nr Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C [&es 3res . Thermometer ID  #113 [Jyes[]Yes .
[1No[] No v Bl Correction Factor None [INc[] No Corrected Temp.°C
P ORM=O0S RS T OsT0R20

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com

Page 5 of 5
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 20, 2021

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WERTA FED BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/19/21 16:44.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ | Pagetof5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 07/19/2021 Sampling Date: 07/19/2021
Reported: 07/20/2021 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: W 9 (H211880-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.11 105 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.49
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2021 ND 6.11 102 6.00 6.66
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 07/20/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 238 119 200 17.3
DRO >C10-C28* 91.8 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 230 115 200 3.91
EXT DRO >C28-C36 38.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 07/19/2021 Sampling Date: 07/19/2021
Reported: 07/20/2021 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WERTA FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: W 10 (H211880-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 6.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.11 105 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2021 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.49
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2021 ND 6.11 102 6.00 6.66
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 69.9-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 07/20/2021 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 238 119 200 17.3
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND 230 115 200 3.91
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/20/2021 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 44.3-133
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 38.9-142

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC
batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY A

Aush!

ND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: m% o P.O. #:
Address: . . Company:
QQQO?A State: A JAA Zip: QN»%@ Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
ﬁ_u_,o_.oon Name: State: Zip:
_u_,o_.mo.n ronm:o:“g P\Ab W% "|Phone #:
sampler Name: Jer@C b 12 Scs Dcn N |Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY iR MATRIX 1vxmmmm< SAMPLING
m 12 m @
olg|s & ) X
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. HHBE lag )
Elz o < 0
{H HEAREE NASEE
= Zi2 o o
\mb\\%m& clS|5 32325 m@,m DATE  TIME O\ 3
AR cael /7 7 |7-/ Q3 [N A
WO ch| [ |7=1% 230 XN I
e s to the amount paid by the client for the

All claims ing those for

PLEASE NOTE: gmaouaoco«.gwqmﬁiﬂna;m%qigggigglgaﬁgggrg
and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable

2&3<%~8§§§§_3§8§=§3&05§
nt i i loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

service. In no évent shall Cardinal be liable for or without
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Ca-=nal. -

Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

rd'ess of w'iether such claim is based uj

of the above stated reasons or otherwise

Verbal Result:

REMARKS:

T Yes 0 No AddlPhone #:

All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

—rORM=O0C RSTT UCTORT20

- sl

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com

St o

Observed Temp. °C %. M\ Sample Condition CHECKED BY: Turnaround Time: Standard [ Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
Cool Intact (Initials) Rush .ﬂ Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Corrected Temp. °C [4ves [F-res Al.@ 5 Thermometer ID  #113 [yes[1Yes
[1 No _ _ No - ICorrection Factor None Nc No
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North West Elevation

& 157°SE (T) @ 32°36'36"N,103°7'4"W +13ft A 3585ft
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West Elevation
& 86°E (T) @ 32°36'35"N,103°7'4"W +114ft A 3582ft
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North West Elevation

116°SE (T) @ 32°36'35"N,103°7'4"W +22ft A 3582ft
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North Elevation

€ 184°S (T) @ 32°36'36"N, 103°7'4"W +13ft A 3584ft
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West Elevation
& 103°E (T) @ 32°36'35"N, 103°7'3"W +13ft _A 35771t
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East Elevation
& 249°W (T)_. @ 32°36'37"N, 1037'3"W +13ft A 3585it
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North East Elevation
o 21 9°SW (T) @ 32°36'37"N,103°7'4"W i13_ft A 3584ft
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South Elevation
©16°N (T) ® 32°36'35"N, 103°7'4"W +13ft A 3581ft
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South West Elevation
© 66°NE (T) @ 32°36'35"N,103°7'4"W +13ft A 3583ft
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South Elevation
© 5°N (T) @ 32°36'35"N,103°7'3"W +13ft A 3582ft
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North Elevation
©193°S (T) @ 32°36'36"N, 103°7'3"W +13ft A 3584ft
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NAB1905229182

roiiii  -141 State of New Mexico .
) X o Incident ID
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must beincluded in the plan.

[] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC
[]

Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

deconstruction.
M Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

M Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

M Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility

responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of

Printed Name: Larry Baker Title: ENVironmental Tech SR.

Signature: Lﬂ/}% 5@ Date: 8/9/2021

Signature:  PeBert- A ainbets Date:  11/17/2021

email: larry.baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982

OCD Only

Received by:  Robert Hamlet Date:  11/17/2021

[ ] Approved [ Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied X Deferral Approved
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?Gizgrli\ftFlrench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of NeW MeXiCO
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District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 - - - = .
PDhone:(5I7IFI))748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division

istrict .
Phonc:(308) 534-6173 Fav(305) 334.6170 1220 S. St Francis Dr.

District IV
12I:0n3(.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
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CONDITIONS

Action 40889

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

APACHE CORPORATION 873

303 Veterans Airpark Ln Action Number:

Midland, TX 79705 40889

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created| Condition Condition
By Date
rhamlet| Apache’s deferral requests to complete final remediation of impacted soil in the areas of B3, B4, B5, and B6 during any future major deconstruction/alteration and/or abandonment, 11/17/2021

database files and reflect an open environmental issue.

whichever occurs first. At this time, OCD approves the request. The Deferral Request and C-141 will be accepted for record and marked accordingly. The release will remain open in OCD
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